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PRVNÍ SPUŠTĚNÍ A PÁROVÁNÍ
1.  Vyjměte obě sluchátka z balení a odstraňte nálepky chránící nabíjecí piny 

(4) na sluchátkách.
2.  Vložte obě sluchátka do nabíjecího boxu a nechte je nabít. V průběhu 

nabíjení svítí LED indikátor červeně, po úplném nabití dioda zhasne.
3.  Vyjměte sluchátka z boxu. Sama se zapnou a spárují se k sobě navzájem.
4.  Poté, co začne LED dioda na jednom ze sluchátek (2) blikat modře, jsou 

sluchátka připravena k připojení k Bluetooth zařízení.
5.  Ve svém zařízení otevřete nastavení Bluetooth a v seznamu dostupných 

zařízení vyhledejte „Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra“.
6.  Úspěšné spárování ohlásí akustická výzva a LED diody (2) zhasnou.

Při opětovném připojení k již jednou spárovanému zařízení stačí pouze sluchát-
ka vyjmout z boxu. Automaticky se zapnou a k zařízení připojí.

ZAPÍNÁNÍ A VYPÍNÁNÍ
Pro zapnutí stačí vyjmout sluchátka z nabíjecího boxu, případně manuálně
sluchátka zapnete dlouhým stiskem obou multifunkčních tlačítek.
Pro vypnutí stačí vložit sluchátka do nabíjecího boxu. Sama se vypnou a odpojí
od vašeho zařízení. Sluchátka jsou v boxu správně uložena, když se dioda (2)
rozsvítí červeně. Jsou-li sluchátka nabita na 100%, dioda zhasne. Sluchátka
rovněž vypnete dlouhým stiskem obou multifunkčních tlačítek na cca 4s.
Sluchátka se sama vypnou po 5 minutách nečinnosti z důvodu úspory energie.
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MULTIFUNKČNÍ TLAČÍTKO - ZÁKLADNÍ OVLÁDÁNÍ
Jeden stisk libovolného - přehrávání/pauza, přijetí/ukončení hovoru
Dvojitý stisk pravého tlačítka - zvýšení hlasitosti o jeden stupeň
Dvojitý stisk levého tlačítka - snížení hlasitosti o jeden stupeň
Dlouhý stisk pravého tlačítka 2 sekundy - další skladba, odmítnutí hovoru
Dlouhý stisk levého tlačítka 2 sekundy - předchozí skladba, odmítnutí hovoru
Trojitý stisk pravého tlačítka - zapnutí/vypnutí gamingového módu
Trojitý stisk levého tlačítka - aktivace hlasového asistenta Siri / Google Assistant

GAMINGOVÝ MÓD
Sluchátka jsou vybavena gamingovým módem s velmi krátkým zpožděním
zvuku. Gamingový mód aktivujete trojitým krátkým stiskem pravého multifunkč-
ního tlačítka. V tomto módu je nutné počítat s vyšší spotřebou energie.

NABÍJENÍ NABÍJECÍHO BOXU
Před prvním použitím sluchátek doporučujeme baterii plně nabít. K nabíjení
sluchátek používejte přiložený USB-C kabel a libovolný síťový adaptér - napětí
a proud 5V/1A, nebo USB port v PC, Powerbance apod. Připojte nabíjecí kabel
do USB-C portu (6) nabíjecího boxu. V průběhu nabíjení diody (5) blikají, po
úplném nabití se rozsvítí na 10 minut a pak zhasnou. 
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PŘIPOJENÍ K APLIKACI
1.  Stáhněte si aplikaci naskenováním QR kódu pomocí mobilního telefonu 

nebo vyhledejte „Niceboy ION“ na trhu mobilních aplikací a stáhněte si 
aplikaci.

2.  Otevřete aplikaci „Niceboy ION“ a zaregistrujte si nový účet nebo použijte 
stávající účet.

3.  Po nastavení hesla přejděte k dalšímu kroku „Přidat zařízení“.
4.  Zapněte Bluetooth, podle síly singálu vzdálenosti budou nalezeny blízká 

zařízení.
5.  Klikněte na tlačítko „+“
6.  Počkejte na „připojení“
7.  Přidání proběhlo úspěšně, zobrazí se „hotovo“
8.  Vaše zařízení je úspěšně připojeno. 

Poznámka: Před párováním s každým novým zařízením je nutné sluchátka uvést 
do továrního nastavení vždy, když chcete sluchátka na novém zařízení připojit k 
aplikaci Niceboy ION.

TOVÁRNÍ NASTAVENÍ
1.  Odpojte a odeberte sluchátka ze všech dosud spárovaných zařízení.
2.  Ujistěte se, že se obě sluchátka dobíjejí. Na dobu 10 sekund stiskněte obě
 sluchátka, dokud nezabliká modrá a červená kontrolka, což znamená, že
 byl reset úspěšný.
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SPECIFIKACE
BT:    5.1
Frekvenční pásmo:   2,4GHz
Radiofrekvenční výkon:  ≤ 2,5mW
Podporované profily BT:  HFP,HSP,A2DP,AVRCP
Podporované kodeky:   AAC, SBC
Stupeň krytí:   IP55
Dosah přenosu:   10m
Frekvence:    20Hz-20kHz
Impedance:   16Ω
Citlivost:    94db ± 3dB
Reproduktor:   6mm
Kapacita baterie sluchátek:  2x 50mAh
Kapacita baterie nabíjecího boxu:  470mAh

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
Poslech hudby při nadměrné hlasitosti může poškodit váš sluch. Nevystavujte 
zařízení tekutinám a vlhkosti. Nevystavujte zařízení příliš vysokým/nízkým tep-
lotám a nepokoušejte se jej rozebírat. Chraňte zařízení před ostrými předměty 
a pády z výšky.

Baterie – v případě nesprávného zacházení (dlouhé nabíjení, zkrat, rozbití jiným 
předmětem atd.) může dojít ke vzniku požárů, přehřátí nebo vytečení baterie. 
Na baterii či akumulátor, které mohou být součástí produktu, se vztahuje doba 
životnosti v délce šesti měsíců, protože se jedná o spotřební materiál.

V případě rádiového zařízení, které záměrně vysílá rádiové vlny, jsou součástí 
návodu a bezpečnostních informací informace o všech kmitočtových pásmech, 
ve kterých rádiové zařízení pracuje, a maximálním radiofrekvenčním výkonu 
vysílaném v kmitočtovém pásmu, ve kterém je rádiové zařízení provozováno.
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Manuál ke stažení v elektronické podobě najdete na www.niceboy.eu v sekci 
podpora. Tímto NICEBOY s.r.o. prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení Niceboy 
HIVE Pods 3 Ultra je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/
EU a 2011/65/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na těchto 
internetových stránkách: https://niceboy.eu/cs/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE K LIKVIDACI ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRO-
NICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ (DOMÁCNOSTI)

Uvedený symbol na výrobku nebo v průvodní dokumentaci znamená, 
že použité elektrické nebo elektronické výrobky nesmí být likvidová-
ny společně s komunálním odpadem. Za účelem správné likvidace 
výrobku jej odevzdejte na určených sběrných místech, kde budou 

přijata zdarma. Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné 
přírodní zdroje a napomáhá prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na 
životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky nesprávné likvidace 
odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v 
souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení (firemní 
a podnikové použití). Za účelem správné likvidace elektrických a elektronických 
zařízení pro firemní a podnikové použití se obraťte na výrobce nebo dovozce 
tohoto výrobku. Ten vám poskytne informace o způsobech likvidace výrobku a 
v závislosti na datu uvedení elektrozařízení na trh vám sdělí, kdo má povinnost 
financovat likvidaci tohoto elektrozařízení. Informace k likvidaci v ostatních 
zemích mimo Evropskou unii. Výše uvedený symbol je platný pouze v zemích 
Evropské unie. Pro správnou likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení si 
vyžádejte podrobné informace u Vašich úřadů nebo prodejce zařízení.
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OBSAH BALENIA
Slúchadlá Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
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OPIS VÝROBKU
1.  Multifunkčné dotykové tlačidlo
2.  LED dióda
3.  Mikrofón
4.  Vstup na nabíjanie
5.  LED indikátor nabíjania
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PRVÉ SPUSTENIE A PÁROVANIE
1.  Vyberte obe slúchadlá z balenia a odstráňte nálepky chrániace nabíjacie 

piny (4) na slúchadlách.
2.  Vložte obe slúchadlá do nabíjacieho boxu a nechajte ich nabiť. V priebehu 

nabíjania svieti LED indikátor načerveno, po úplnom nabití dióda zhasne.
3. Vyberte slúchadlá z boxu. Automaticky sa zapnú a vzájomne sa spárujú.
4.  Potom, ako začne LED dióda na jednom zo slúchadiel (2) blikať namodro, 

sú slúchadlá pripravené na pripojenie k Bluetooth zariadeniu.
5.  Vo svojom zariadení otvorte nastavenie Bluetooth a v zozname 

dostupných zariadení vyhľadajte „Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra“.
6.  Úspešné spárovanie ohlási akustická výzva a LED diódy (2) zhasnú. Pri 

opätovnom pripojení k zariadeniu, ktoré už bolo raz spárované, stačí iba 
slúchadlá vybrať z boxu. Automaticky se zapnú a k zariadeniu sa pripoja.

ZAPÍNANIE A VYPÍNANIE
Na zapnutie stačí vybrať slúchadlá z nabíjacieho boxu, prípadne ich manuálne
zapnúť dlhým stlačením obidvoch multifunkčných tlačidiel. Na vypnutie stačí
vložiť slúchadlá do nabíjacieho boxu. Sami sa vypnú a odpoja od vášho
zariadenia. Slúchadlá sú v boxe správne uložené, ak sa dióda (2) rozsvieti
načerveno. Ak sú slúchadlá nabité na 100 %, dióda zhasne. Slúchadlá tiež
vypnete dlhým stlačením obidvoch multifunkčných tlačidiel na cca 4 sekundy.
Slúchadlá sa sami vypnú po 5 minútach nečinnosti z dôvodu úspory energie.
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MULTIFUNKČNÉ TLAČIDLO – ZÁKLADNÉ OVLÁDANIE
Jedno stlačenie ľubovoľného tlačidla – prehrávanie/pauza,
prijatie/ukončenie hovoru
Dvojité stlačenie pravého tlačidla – zvýšenie hlasitosti o jeden stupeň
Dvojité stlačenie ľavého tlačidla – zníženie hlasitosti o jeden stupeň
Dlhé stlačenie pravého tlačidla na 2 sekundy – ďalšia skladba,
odmietnutie hovoru
Dlhé stlačenie ľavého tlačidla na 2 sekundy – predchádzajúca skladba,
odmietnutie hovoru
Trojité stlačenie pravého tlačidla – zapnutie/vypnutie gamingového módu
Trojité stlačenie ľavého tlačidla – aktivácia hlasového asistenta Siri/Google
Assistant

GAMINGOVÝ MÓD
Slúchadlá sú vybavené gamingovým módom s veľmi krátkym oneskorením
zvuku. Gamingový mód aktivujete trojitým krátkym stlačením pravého 
multifunkčného tlačidla. V tomto móde je nutné počítať s vyššou spotrebou 
energie.

NABÍJANIE NABÍJACIEHO BOXU
Pred prvým použitím slúchadiel odporúčame batériu úplne nabiť. Na nabíjanie
slúchadiel používajte priložený USB-C kábel a ľubovoľný sieťový adaptér – 
napätie a prúd 5 V/1 A, alebo USB port v PC, powerbanke a pod. Pripojte 
nabíjací kábel do USB-C portu (6) nabíjacieho boxu. V priebehu nabíjania diódy 
(5) blikajú, po úplnom nabití sa rozsvietia na 10 minút a potom zhasnú. 
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PRIPOJENIE K APLIKÁCII
1.  Stiahnite si aplikáciu naskenovaním QR kódu pomocou mobilného telefónu 

alebo vyhľadajte „Niceboy ION“ na trhu mobilných aplikácií a stiahnite si 
aplikáciu.

2.  Otvorte aplikáciu „Niceboy ION“ a zaregistrujte si nový účet alebo použite 
súčasný účet.

3.  Po nastavení hesla prejdite k ďalšiemu kroku „Pridať zariadenie“.
4.  Zapnite Bluetooth, podľa sily signálu vzdialenosti budú nájdené blízke 

zariadenia.
5.  Kliknite na tlačidlo „+“
6.  Počkajte na „pripojenie“
7.  Pridanie prebehlo úspešne, zobrazí sa „hotovo“
8.  Vaše zariadenie je úspešne pripojené. 

Poznámka: Pred párovaním s každým novým zariadením je nutné slúchadlá uviesť 
do výrobného nastavenia vždy, keď chcete slúchadlá na novom zariadení pripojiť k 
aplikácii Niceboy ION.

TOVÁRENSKÉ NASTAVENIE
1.  Odpojte a odoberte slúchadlá zo všetkých doteraz spárovaných zariadení.
2.  Uistite sa, že sa obidve slúchadlá nabíjajú v boxe. Počas nabíjania podržte 

prst na každom slúchadle na 10 sekúnd, kým nezačne blikať modrý a 
červený indikátor, čo znamená, že sa úspešne vykonal RESET nastavenie.
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ŠPECIFIKÁCIA
BT:    5.1
Frekvenčné pásmo:   2,4 GHz
Rádiofrekvenčný výkon:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Podporované profily BT:  HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Podporované kodeky:   AAC, SBC
Stupeň krytia:   IP55
Dosah prenosu:   10 m
Frekvencia:   20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedancia:   16 Ω
Citlivosť:    94 dB ± 3 dB
Reproduktor:   6 mm
Kapacita batérie slúchadiel:  2x 50 mAh
Kapacita batérie nabíjacieho boxu:  470 mAh

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Počúvanie hudby pri nadmernej hlasitosti môže poškodiť váš sluch. 
Nevystavujte zariadenie tekutinám a vlhkosti. Nevystavujte zariadenie príliš 
vysokým/nízkym teplotám a nepokúšajte sa ho rozoberať. Chráňte zariadenie 
pred ostrými predmetmi a pádmi z výšky. Batéria – v prípade nesprávneho 
zaobchádzania (dlhé nabíjanie, skrat, rozbitie iným predmetom atď.) môže dôjsť 
k vzniku požiarov, prehriatiu alebo vytečeniu batérie. Na batériu či akumulátor, 
ktoré môžu byť súčasťou výrobku, sa vzťahuje lehota životnosti v dĺžke šesť 
mesiacov, pretože ide o spotrebný materiál.

V prípade rádiového zariadenia, ktoré zámerne vysiela rádiové vlny, sú 
súčasťou návodu a bezpečnostných informácií informácie o všetkých 
frekvenčných pásmach, v ktorých rádiové zariadenie pracuje, a maximálnom 
rádiofrekvenčnom výkone vysielanom v frekvenčnom pásme, v ktorom je 
rádiové zariadenie prevádzkované.
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Týmto NICEBOY s.r.o. vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia HIVE PODS
3 Ultra je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ, 2014/30/EÚ, 2014/35/EÚ a
2011/65/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na týchto
internetových stránkach: https://niceboy.eu/sk/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMÁCIE PRE POUŽÍVATEĽOV K LIKVIDÁCII ELEKTRICKÝCH
A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ (DOMÁCNOSTI)

Uvedený symbol na výrobku alebo v sprievodnej dokumentácii
znamená, že použité elektrické alebo elektronické výrobky sa
nesmú likvidovať spolu s komunálnym odpadom. S cieľom správnej
likvidácie výrobku ho odovzdajte na určených zberných miestach,

kde ho prijmú zadarmo. Správnou likvidáciou tohto produktu pomôžete 
zachovať cenné prírodné zdroje a prispievate k prevencii potenciálnych 
negatívnych dopadov na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, čo by mohli byť 
dôsledky nesprávnej likvidácie odpadov. Ďalšie podrobnosti si vyžiadajte od 
miestneho úradu alebo najbližšieho zberného miesta. Pri nesprávnej likvidácii 
tohto druhu odpadu sa môžu v súlade s národnými predpismi udeliť pokuty.

Informácie pre používateľov k likvidácii elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení. (Firemné a podnikové použitie) S cieľom správnej likvidácie 
elektrických a elektronických zariadení pre firemné a podnikové použitie 
sa obráťte na výrobcu alebo dovozcu tohto výrobku. Ten vám poskytne 
informácie o spôsoboch likvidácie výrobku a v závislosti od dátumu uvedenia 
elektrozariadenia na trh vám oznámi, kto má povinnosť financovať likvidáciu 
tohto elektrozariadenia. Informácie k likvidácii v ostatných krajinách mimo 
Európskej únie. Vyššie uvedený symbol je platný iba v krajinách Európskej 
únie. Pre správnu likvidáciu elektrických a elektronických zariadení si vyžiadajte 
podrobné informácie na vašich úradoch alebo u predajcu zariadenia.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS
Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra earphones
Charging box
Spare earbuds
USB-C charging cable
Manual

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1.  Multi-functional touch button
2.  LED
3.  Microphone
4.  Charging input
5.  LED charging indicator
6.  USB-C charging port

5 6

31 4
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FIRST START-UP AND PAIRING
1.  Remove both earphones from the pack and remove the stickers protecting 

the earphone charging pins (4).
2.  Place both earphones in the charging box and let them charge. Durin char-

ging, the LED indicator glows red and turns off once charging is completed.
3.  Remove the earphones from the box. They will switch themselves on and 

pair with each other automatically.
4.  After the LED on one of the headphones (2) starts flashing blue, the head- 

phones are ready to connect to a Bluetooth device.
5.  Open Bluetooth settings on your device and search for Niceboy HIVE Pods 

3 Ultra in the list of available devices.
6.  Successful pairing will be announced by an acoustic message and the LEDs 

(2) will turn off. To reconnect to a device that has already been paired, sim-
ply remove the earphones from the box. They will switch on and connect 
to the device automatically.

SWITCHING ON AND OFF
To switch the earphones on, simply remove them from the charging box, or
manually switch them on by pressing and holding both multi-functional bu-
ttons. To switch them off, simply place the earphones in the charging box. They
will automatically turn off and disconnect from your device. The earphones are
placed correctly in the box when the LED (2) lights up in red. When the earpho-
nes are fully charged, the LED turns off. You can also turn off the earphones
by pressing and holding both multi-functional buttons for approx.4 s. The
earphones turn off after 5 minutes of inactivity to save power.
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MULTI-FUNCTIONAL BUTTON - BASIC CONTROLS
One press of either button – play/pause, accept/end call
Double press of the right button – increase volume by one level
Double press of the left button – decrease volume by one level
Press and hold the right button for 2 seconds – next song, reject call
Press and hold the left button for 2 seconds – previous song, reject call
Triple press of the right button – turn gaming mode on/off
Triple press of the left button – activate Siri / Google Assistant

GAMING MODE
The earphones feature gaming mode with very low audio delay.
Activate gaming mode by briefly pressing the right multi-functional button
three times. Note that this mode drains more power.

CHARGING THE CHARGING BOX
Before using the earphones for the first time, we recommend fully charging the
battery. Charge the earphones using the enclosed USB-C cable and any 5 V/1 A
power adapter or a USB port on a PC, power bank etc. Plug the charging cable
into the USB-C port (6) on the charging box. The LEDs (5) flash while the box
is charging. Once charging is complete, they will light up for 10 minutes, then
turn off. 
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CONNECTING TO THE APP
1.  Download the app by scanning the QR code using your phone or search 

for „Niceboy ION“ in the mobile app store and download it.
2.  Start the „Niceboy ION“ app and register a new account or sign in with 

your existing account.
3.  Set the password and proceed to „Add device“.
4.  Turn on Bluetooth; nearby devices will be detected based on the strength 

of the signal.
5.  Press the „+“ button.
6.  Wait for „connection“.
7.  If the device was added successfully, „completed“ appears on the screen.
8.  Your device is now successfully connected. 

Note: Reset the earphones to factory settings before pairing them with any new 
device and connect them to the Niceboy ION app.

FACTORY SETTINGS
1.  Disconnect and remove the headphones from the list of all paired devices.
2.  Make sure Both earbuds are in the Charging Case. Meanwhile, hold down 

on each earbud for 10 seconds until the Blue and Red indicators flashes, 
which means the RESET has succeeded.
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SPECIFICATIONS
BT:    5.1
Frequency band:   2.4 GHz
Radiofrequency power:   ≤ 2.5 mW
Supported BT profiles:   HFP,HSP,A2DP,AVRCP
Supported codecs:   AAC, SBC
Enclosure rating:   IP55
Transmission range:   10 m
Frequency:    20 Hz-20 kHz
Impedance:   16 Ω
Sensitivity:    94 dB ± 3 dB
Speaker:    6 mm
Earphone battery capacity:  2x 50 mAh
Charging box battery capacity:  470 mAh

SAFETY INFORMATION
Listening to music at very high volume can damage your hearing. Do not 
expose the device to fluids or humidity. Do not expose the device to extreme 
temperatures or try to disassemble it. Protect the device from sharp objects 
and falls from height. Batteries – improper handling (prolonged charging, short 
circuit, breakage by other objects, etc.) may result in fire, overheating or battery 
leakage. The battery or accumulator that may be included with the product has 
a service life of six months, as it is a consumable.

Information on all frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates and 
intentionally transmits radio waves as well as the maximum radio frequency 
power transmitted in the frequency band in which the radio equipment is 
operated is included in the instructions and safety information.
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NICEBOY s.r.o. hereby declares that the type of radio equipment HIVE PODS
3 Ultra complies with Directives 2014/53 / EU, 2014/30 / EU, 2014/35 / EU, and
2011/65 / EU. The full content of EU Declaration of Conformity is available on
the following websites: https://niceboy.eu/en/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

USER INFORMATION FOR DISPOSING ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
DEVICES (HOME USE)

This symbol located on a product or in the product’s original 
documentation means that the used electrical or electronic products 
may not be disposed together with the communal waste. In order 
to dispose of these products correctly, take them to a designated 

collection site, where they will be accepted for free. By disposing of a product 
in this way, you are helping to protect precious natural resources and helping 
to prevent any potential negative impacts on the environment and human 
health, which could be the result of incorrect waste disposal. You may receive 
more detailed information from your local authority or nearest collection site. 
According to national regulations, fines may also be given

out to anyone who disposes of this type of waste incorrectly. User information
for disposing electrical and electronic devices. (Business and corporate use)
In order to correctly dispose of electrical and electronic devices for business
and corporate use, refer to the product’s manufacturer or importer. They will
provide you with information regarding all disposal methods and, according
to the date stated on the electrical or electronic device on the market, they
will tell you who is responsible for financing the disposal of this electrical or
electronic device. Information regarding disposal processes in other countries
outside the EU. The symbol displayed above is only valid for countries within
the European Union. For the correct disposal of electrical and electronic
devices, request the relevant information from your local authorities or the
device seller.
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DE

LIEFERUMFANG
In-Ear Kopfhörer 
Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Ladebox
Ersatz-Ohrstöpsel
USB-C-Ladekabel
Anleitung

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
1.  Multifunktions-Touch-Taste
2.  LED Diode
3.  Mikrofon
4.  Ladeeingang
5. LED Ladeanzeige
6. USB-C Ladeanschluss
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ERSTE INBETRIEBNAHME UND PAIRING
1.  Nehmen Sie beide Ohrhörer aus der Verpackung und entfernen Sie die 

Klebefolien, die sich zum Schutz der Pins (4) auf den Ohrhörern befinden.
2.  Legen Sie beide Ohrhörer zum Aufladen in die Ladebox ein. Während 

des Ladevorgangs leuchte die LED-Anzeige rot, nach der vollständigen 
Aufladung erlischt die Diode.

3.  Entnehmen Sie die Ohrhörer aus der Box. Sie schalten sich selbst ein und 
verbinden sich miteinander.

4.  Nachdem die LED Diode beginnt, an einem der Ohrhörer (2) blau zu 
blinken, sind die Ohrhörer bereit zur Kopplung mit einem Bluetooth Gerät.

5.  Öffnen Sie die Bluetooth Einstellungen Ihres Geräts und wählen Sie im 
Verzeichnis der verfügbaren Geräte „Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra“ aus.

6.  Die erfolgreiche Kopplung wird durch ein akustisches Signal gemeldet und 
die LED Dioden (2) erlöschen. Zur wiederholten Verbindung mit einem 
zuvor bereits einmal gekoppelten Gerät genügt es, die Ohrhörer aus der 
Box zu entnehmen. Sie schalten sich automatisch ein und verbinden sich 
mit dem Gerät.

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN
Zum Einschalten genügt es, die Ohrhörer aus der Ladebox zu entnehmen,
gegebenenfalls schalten Sie die Ohrhörer manuell durch längeres Drücken bei-
der Multifunktionstasten ein. Zum Ausschalten genügt es, die Ohrhörer in die
Ladebox einzulegen. Sie schalten von selbst ab und trennen die Verbindung
zu Ihrem Gerät. Die Ohrhörer wurden korrekt in die Box eingelegt, wenn die
Diode (2) rot aufleuchtet. Wenn die Ohrhörer zu 100% aufgeladen sind, erlischt
die Anzeige. Die Ohrhörer können Sie auch durch Drücken beider Multifunk-
tionstasten für ca. 4s ausschalten. Nach 5 Minuten Untätigkeit schalten die
Ohrhörer von selbst ab, um Energie zu sparen.
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MULTIFUNKTIONSTASTE - BEDIENUNG
Einmaliges Drücken einer beliebigen Taste - Abspielen/Pause, Annahme/Been-
den eines Anrufs
Zweimaliges Drücken der rechten Taste - Erhöhung der Lautstärke um eine 
Stufe
Zweimaliges Drücken der linken Taste - Verringerung der Lautstärke um eine 
Stufe
Langes Drücken der rechten Taste für 2 Sekunden - nächster Titel, Ablehnen 
eines Anrufes
Langes Drücken der linken Taste für 2 Sekunden - vorheriger Titel, Ablehnen 
eines Anrufes
Dreimaliges Drücken der rechten Taste - Einschalten/Ausschalten des Gaming 
Mode
Dreimaliges Drücken der linken Taste - Aktivierung des Sprachassistenten Siri 
/ Google Assistent

GAMING MODE
Die Kopfhörer verfügen über einen Gaming Mode, dieser arbeitet mit einer
äußerst kurzen Tonverzögerung. Der Gaming Mode wird durch dreimaliges
kurzes Drücken der rechten Multifunktionstaste aktiviert. In diesem Modus
muss mit einem höheren Energieverbrauch gerechnet werden.
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AUFLADEN DER LADEBOX
Wir empfehlen, die Batterie vor dem ersten Einsatz der Kopfhörer voll aufzu-
laden. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen der Kopfhörer das mitgelieferte USB-C
Kabel und einen beliebigen Netzadapter - Spannung und Strom 5V/1A, oder
einen USB Port des PC, der Powerbank und dergleichen. Verbinden Sie das
Ladekabel mit dem USB-C Anschluss (6) der Ladebox. Während des Ladevor-
gangs blinken die Dioden (5), nach der vollständigen Aufladung leuchten sie
für 10 Minuten auf und gehen dann aus. 

VERBINDUNG MIT DER APP
1.  Laden Sie die App herunter, indem Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Mobiltele-

fon scannen oder suchen Sie im App Store nach „Niceboy ION“ und laden 
Sie die App herunter.

2.  Öffnen Sie die App „Niceboy ION“ und registrieren Sie ein neues Konto 
oder verwenden Sie ein bereits bestehendes Konto.

3.  Nach dem Einrichten eines Passworts gehen Sie zum nächsten Schritt, 
„Gerät hinzufügen“, über.

4.  Schalten Sie an Ihrem Gerät Bluetooth ein, entsprechend der Signalstärke 
und Entfernung werden die in der Nähe befindlichen Geräte angezeigt.

5.  Drücken Sie die Taste „+“
6.  Warten Sie auf „Verbindung“
7.  Nach erfolgreichem Hinzufügen wird „fertig“ angezeigt
8.  Ihr Gerät wurde erfolgreich verbunden. 

Anmerkung: Vor dem Pairing mit jedem neuen Gerät müssen die Kopfhörer immer 
dann auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt werden, wenn Sie die Kopfhörer auf 
dem neuen Gerät mit der Niceboy ION App verbinden möchten.
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WERKSEINSTELLUNG
1.  Trennen Sie die Verbindung der Ohrhörer und entfernen Sie diese 

Ohrhörer aus dem Verzeichnis aller bisher gekoppelten Geräte.
2.  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich beide Ohrstöpsel im Ladezustand befin- 

den. Drücken Sie 10 Sekunden lang auf beide Ohrstöpsel, bis die blauen 
und roten Anzeigen blinken; dies zeigt an, dass das Gerät erfolgreich 
zurückgesetzt wurde.

SPEZIFIKATION
BT:    5.1
Frequenzbereich:   2,4 GHz
Funkfrequenzleistung:   ≤ 2,5mW
Unterstützte BT Profile:  HFP,HSP,A2DP,AVRCP
Unterstützte Codecs:   AAC, SBC
Schutzklasse:   IP55
Übertragungsreichweite:  10m
Frequenzen:   20Hz -20kHz
Impedanz:    16Ω
Empfindlichkeit:   94db ± 3dB
Lautsprecher:   6mm
Akku-Kapazität der Ohrhörer:  2x 50mAh
Akku-Kapazität der Ladebox:  470mAh
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Das Hören von Musik in zu hoher Lautstärke kann Ihr Hörvermögen beein-
trächtigen. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht der Einwirkung von Flüssigkeiten oder 
Feuchtigkeit aus. Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen zu hohen/zu niedrigen Tempe-
raturen aus, versuchen Sie nicht, es auseinanderzunehmen. Schützen Sie das 
Gerät vor scharfen Gegenständen und vor Stürzen aus der Höhe. Batterie – bei 
unsachgemäßer Handhabung (langes Laden, Kurzschluss, Zerschlagen mit ei-
nem anderen Gegenstand usw.) kann es zur Brandentstehung, zu Überhitzung 
oder zum Auslaufen des Akkus kommen. Für die gegebenenfalls im Produkt 
enthaltene Batterie oder den Akku gilt eine Betriebsdauer von sechs Monaten, 
da es sich dabei um Verbrauchsmaterial handelt.

Im Falle einer Funkanlage, die absichtlich Funkwellen aussendet, müssen 
die Anweisungen und Sicherheitsinformationen Informationen zu allen 
Frequenzbändern enthalten, in denen die Funkanlage betrieben wird, und die 
maximale Funkfrequenzleistung, die in dem Frequenzband gesendet wird, in 
dem die Funkanlage betrieben wird.

Hiermit erklärt die Firma NICEBOY s.r.o., dass der Typ der Funkanlage HIVE
PODS 3 Ultra den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU und
2011/65/EU entspricht. Die vollständige Fassung der EU-Konformitätserklärung
steht auf den folgenden Websites zur Verfügung: 
https://niceboy.eu/de/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra
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VERBRAUCHERINFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG ELEKTRISCHER
UND ELEKTRONISCHER GERÄTE (HAUSHALTE)

Das auf dem Produkt oder in den Begleitunterlagen aufgeführte 
Symbol bedeutet, dass gebrauchte elektrische oder elektronische. 
Produkte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. 
Geben Sie das Produkt an den festgelegten Sammelstellen ab, wo es 

kostenlos angenommen wird, damit es richtig entsorgt wird. Durch die richtige 
Entsorgung dieses Produkts helfen Sie dabei, wichtige natürliche Ressourcen 
zu bewahren und potentiellen negativen. Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und 
die menschliche Gesundheit, die infolge falscher Abfallentsorgung entstehen 
können, vorzubeugen. Weitere Details können Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde 
oder bei der nächsten Sammelstelle erfahren. Bei falscher Entsorgung dieser 
Abfallart können in Einklang mit den nationalen Vorschriften Strafen auferlegt 
werden. 

Verbraucherinformationen zur Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer 
Geräte. (Kommerzielle Nutzung – Firmen, Betriebe) Zwecks der richtigen Ent-
sorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte, die in Firmen und Betrieben 
genutzt werden, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller oder den Importeur dieses 
Produkts. Dieser wird Sie über die Arten der Entsorgung des Produkts informi-
eren und Ihnen in Abhängigkeit vom Datum der Markteinführung des Elektro-
gerätes mitteilen, wer verpflichtet ist, die Entsorgung dieses. Elektrogeräts zu 
bezahlen. Informationen zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der 
Europäischen Union. Das oben aufgeführte Symbol gilt nur in den Ländern der 
Europäischen Union. Holen Sie für die richtige Entsorgung elektrischer und 
elektronischer Geräte detaillierte Informationen bei Ihren Behörden oder beim 
Verkäufer des Geräts ein.
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HU

A CSOMAG TARTALMA
Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra 
fülhallgató Töltőtok
Tartalék fülhallgató harangok
USB-C töltőkábel
Kézikönyv

A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA
1.  Többfunkciós érintőgomb
2.  LED visszajelző
3.  Mikrofon
4.  Töltő bemenet
5.  Töltő LED visszajelző
6.  USB-C töltő csatlakozó
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ELSŐ BEKAPCSOLÁS ÉS PÁROSÍTÁS
1.  Vegyük ki mindkét fülhallgatót a csomagolásból, és távolítsuk el a töltő 

érintkezőt (4) védő matricákat!
2.  Helyezzük mindkét fülhallgatót a töltőtokba, hogy töltődjenek! Töltés 

közben a LED jelzőfény pirosan világít, a teljes feltöltést elérve kialszik.
3.  Vegyük ki a fülhallgatókat a tokból! Önműködően bekapcsolnak és össze- 

párosítják magukat.
4.  Miután az egyik fülhallgató állapotjelző LED-je (2) kéken villogni kezd, a 

fülhallgató készen áll a Bluetooth-eszközhöz való csatlakozásra.
5. Nyissuk meg a Bluetooth beállításokat a készüléken és az elérhető 

eszközök listájáról válasszuk a „Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra“ fülhallgatót!
6.  A sikeres párosításra hangjelzés figyelmeztet, és a LED-ek (2) kialszanak. 

Egy korábban már párosított eszköz újbóli csatlakoztatása során elegendő 
a fülhallgatókat kivenni a tokból. Automatikusan bekapcsolnak és csatla-
koznak a berendezéshez.

BE- ÉS KIKAPCSOLÁS
A fülhallgatók bekapcsolásához elég, ha elővesszük azokat a töltőtokból, az
esetleges kézi bekapcsoláshoz nyomjuk le és tartsuk lenyomva mindkét fülhall-
gató többfunkciós gombját! A kikapcsoláshoz elég, ha visszahelyezzük a fülhall-
gatókat a töltőtokba. Maguktól kikapcsolnak és megszakítják a kapcsolatot
a berendezéssel. A fülhallgató akkor van helyesen belehelyezve a tokba,
hogyha a jelzőlámpa (2) pirosan világít. Ha a fülhallgató 100%-osan feltöltődött,
a lámpa lekapcsol. A fülhallgatókat úgy is ki lehet kapcsolni, hogyha lenyomjuk
és kb. 4 másodpercig nyomva tartjuk a többfunkciós gombot. Az energia-me-
gtakarítás érdekében a fülhallgatók 5 perc inaktivitás után automatikusan
kikapcsolnak.
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TÖBBFUNKCIÓS GOMB - ALAPMŰVELETEK
Bármelyik gombot megnyomva - lejátszás/szünet, hívás fogadása/befejezése
Jobb gombot kétszer megnyomva - hangerő növelése egy fokozattal
Bal gombot kétszer megnyomva - hangerő csökkentése egy fokozattal
Jobb gombot 2 másodpercig lenyomva - következő szám, hívás elutasítása
Bal gombot 2 másodpercig lenyomva - előző szám, hívás elutasítása
Jobb gomb háromszor megnyomva - játékmód be- és kikapcsolása
Bal gomb háromszor megnyomva - Siri / Google Asszisztens aktiválása

JÁTÉKMÓD
A fülhallgató rendelkezik rendkívül rövid késleltetésű játékmóddal.
A játékmód a jobb oldali multifunkciós gomb háromszori rövid megnyomásával
aktiválható.Ez az üzemmód nagyobb energiafogyasztással jár.

A TÖLTŐTOK FELTÖLTÉSE
A fülhallgató első használata előtt javasolt az akkumulátort teljesen feltölteni.
A fülhallgatót a mellékelt USB-C kábellel és egy tetszőleges 5V-os és 1A-os
hálózati adapterrel tölthetjük fel, vagy számítógép USB csatlakozójáról, Power-
bankről, stb. Csatlakoztassuk a töltőkábelt a töltőtok USB-C portjához (6)! Töltés
közben a LED-ek (5) villognak, teljes feltöltés után 10 percig világítanak, majd
kialszanak. 
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CSATLAKOZTATÁS AZ ALKALMAZÁSHOZ
1.  Töltsük le az alkalmazást a QR-kód beolvasásával vagy keressünk rá a 

„Niceboy ION“-ra az alkalmazás-áruházban.
2.  Nyissuk meg a „Niceboy ION“ alkalmazást, és regisztráljunk egy fiókot, vagy 

használjuk a már meglévőt.
3.  A jelszó beállítása után folytassuk az „Eszköz hozzáadása“ lépéssel.
4.  Kapcsoljuk be a Bluetooth-t, a jelerősségnek megfelelően megjelennek a 

közeli eszközök.
5.  Kattintsunk a „+“ gombra
6.  Várjuk meg, amíg létrejön a „kapcsolat“
7.  A csatlakoztatás sikeres volt, megjelenik a „kész“ felirat
8.  Készülékünk csatlakoztatása sikeresen megtörtént. 

Megjegyzés: Minden egyes új eszközzel való párosítás előtt a fülhallgatót vissza kell 
állítani a gyári beállításokra, hogy a fülhallgatóval a Niceboy ION alkalmazáshoz 
csatlakozhassunk.

GYÁRI BEÁLLÍTÁSOK VISSZAÁLLÍTÁSA
1.  Csatlakoztassa le és távolítsa el a fülhallgatót az összes korábban 

párosított eszközről!
2.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy mindkét fülhallgató töltési állapotban van.
 Eközben tartsa lenyomva mindkét fülhallgató gombját 10 másodpercig,
 amíg a kék és a piros jelzőfény villogni kezd, ami azt jelenti, hogy  

az alaphelyzetbe állítás sikeres volt



32

MŰSZAKI ADATOK
BT:   5.1
Frekvenciasáv:   2,4 GHz
Rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Támogatott BT profilok:  HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Támogatott kodekek:   AAC, SBC
Védettségi fokozat:   IP55
Hatósugár:    10m
Frekvencia:   20Hz -20kHz
Impedancia:   16Ω
Érzékenység:   94 db ± 3 dB
Hangszóró:    6 mm
Fülhallgatók 
akkumulátorkapacitása:  2 x 50 mAh
Töltőtok akkumulátorkapacitása:  470 mAh

BIZTONSÁGI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ
A túl nagy hangerővel történő zenehallgatás károsíthatja a hallást. Ne tegyük 
ki a készüléket folyadéknak vagy nedvességnek. Ne tegyük ki a készüléket túl 
magas/alacsony hőmérsékletnek, és ne kíséreljük meg szétszerelni. Óvjuk a 
készüléket az éles tárgyaktól és a leejtéstől. Akkumulátor – a szakszerűtlen 
kezelés (túl hosszú töltés, rövidzárlat, az akkumulátor összetörése más 
tárggyal stb.) tüzet, túlmelegedést vagy az akkumulátor kifolyását okozhatja. A 
termékhez esetlegesen járó tartozék elem vagy akkumulátor fogyóeszköz, ezért 
élettartama hat hónap.

U slučaju radijske opreme koja namjerno odašilje radio valove, upute i 
sigurnosne informacije moraju sadržavati podatke o svim frekvencijskim 
pojasevima u kojima radi radio oprema i najveću snagu radio frekvencije koja 
se prenosi u frekvencijskom pojasu u kojem radio oprema radi.
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Az NICEBOY s.r.o. ezúton kijelenti, hogy az HIVE PODS 3 Ultra típusú rádióbe 
rendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU és a 2011/65/EU
irányelveknek. Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető az alábbi
honlapon: https://niceboy.eu/hu/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS KÉSZÜLÉKEK MEGSEMMISÍTÉSÉRE
VONATKOZÓ FELHASZNÁLÓI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ (HÁZTARTÁSOK)

A terméken vagy a kísérődokumentumokban feltüntetett szimbó 
lum azt jelenti, hogy a használt elektromos vagy elektronikus ter 
mékeket tilos háztartási hulladékként megsemmisíteni. Megfelelő 
ártalmatlanítása céljával a terméket térítésmentesen adja le e célra 
kijelölt gyűjtőhelyen. A termék előírásszerű megsemmisítésével 

értékes természeti forrásokat óvhat meg, és megelőzheti a nem megfelelő 
hulladékkezelés környezetre, valamint az emberi egész ségre potenciálisan 
kifejtett negatív hatásait. További tájékoztatást az illetékes önkormányzati 
szervektől, vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyen kérhet. Az ilyen típusú 
hulladékok nem megfelelő ártalmatlanítása esetén a nemzeti jogszabá lyokkal 
összhangban bírságok kivetésére kerülhet sor. 

Elektromos és elektroni kus berendezések megsemmisítésére vonatkozó 
felhasználói tájékoztató (Vállalati és kereskedelmi célú felhasználás) A vállalati 
és kereskedelmi céllal felhasznált elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
megfelelő ártalmatlanításához vegye fel a kapcsolatot a termék gyártójával vagy 
importőrével. Ő tájékoztatni fogja az elektromos készülék ártalmatlanításának 
forgalomba hozatali időpontól függő megfelelő módjáról, valamint arról, hogy 
ki köteles az elektromos készülék ártalmatlanítását finanszírozni. Tájékoztatás 
Európai Unión kívüli más országokban végzett ártalmatlanításról. A fenti 
szimbólum kizárólag az Európai Unió tagállamaiban érvényes. Az elektromos 
és elektronikus készülékek helyes megsemmisítése tárgyában kérjen részletes 
tájékoztatást az illetékes szervektől vagy a termék forgalmazójától.
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HR

SADRŽAJI PAKETA
Slušalice Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Kutijica za punjenje
Rezervne slušalice
Kabel za punjenje USB-C
Priručnik

OPIS PROIZVODA
1.  Višefunkcijski dodirni gumb
2.  LED
3.  Mikrofon
4.  Ulaz za punjenje
5.  LED indikator punjenja
6.  Priključak za punjenje USB-C
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PRVO POKRETANJE I UPARIVANJE
1.  Izvadite obje slušalice iz pakiranja i skinite naljepnice za zaštitu zatika za 

punjenje slušalica (4).
2. Stavite obje slušalice u kutijicu za punjenje i pustite da se napune. Tijekom 

punjenja LED indikator svijetli crveno i isključuje se po završetku punjenja.
3.  Izvadite slušalice iz kutijice. Automatski će se uključiti i međusobno upariti.
4.  Kada LED svjetlo na jednoj od slušalica (2) započne treperiti u plavoj boji, 

slušalice su spremne za spajanje na Bluetooth uređaj.
5.  Otvorite postavke za Bluetooth na svom uređaju i potražite Niceboy HIVE-

Pods 3 Ultra na popisu dostupnih uređaja.
6.  Uspješno uparivanje označit će zvučna obavijest i isključit će se
 LED svjetla (2). Uređaj koji je već uparen ponovno možete spojiti tako da 

jednostavno slušalice izvadite iz kutijice. One će se automatski uključiti i 
spojiti na uređaj.

UKLJUČIVANJE I ISKLJUČIVANJE
Slušalice uključite tako da ih izvadite iz kutijice za punjenje ili ih ručno uključite
tako da pritisnete i zadržite oba višefunkcijska gumba. Isključite ih tako da
slušalice stavite u kutijicu za punjenje. Automatski će se isključiti i odspojiti od
vašeg uređaja. Slušalice su pravilno stavljene u kutijicu kada oba LED svjetla (2)
svijetle crveno. Kad su slušalice potpuno napunjene, isključuje se LED svjetlo.
Slušalice možete isključiti i tako da oba višefunkcijska gumba pritisnete na pribl.
4 s. Slušalice se isključuju nakon 5 minuta neaktivnosti radi uštede energije.
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VIŠEFUNKCIJSKI GUMB – OSNOVNE KOMANDE
Jedan pritisak na bilo koji gumb – reprodukcija/pauza, prihvaćanje/završavanje
poziva
Dvostruki pritisak na desni gumb – povećavanje jačine zvuka za jednu razinu
Dvostruki pritisak na lijevi gumb – smanjenje jačine zvuka za jednu razinu
Pritisak i držanje desnog gumba na 2 sekunde – sljedeća pjesma, odbijanje
poziva
Pritisak i držanje lijevog gumba na 2 sekunde – prethodna pjesma, odbijanje
poziva
Trostruki pritisak na desni gumb – uključivanje/isključivanje načina rada za igru
Trostruki pritisak na lijevi gumb – uključivanje funkcije Siri / Google Assistant

NAČIN RADA ZA IGRU
Slušalice su opremljene i načinom rada za igru s vrlo malom odgodom zvuka.
Način rada za igru uključite tako da desni višefunkcijski gumb tri puta kratko
pritisnete. Napominjemo da ovaj način rada troši više energije.

PUNJENJE KUTIJICE ZA PUNJENJE
Preporučujemo da, prije prve upotrebe slušalica, bateriju potpuno napunite.
Slušalice punite s priloženim kabelom USB-C i bilo kojim strujnim adapterom
5 V/1 A ili preko USB priključka na računalu, prijenosnog punjača itd. Kabel za
punjenje ukopčajte u USB-C priključak (6) na kutijici za punjenje. LED svjetla
(5) trepere dok se kutijica puni. Kad punjenje završi, svjetla će ostati uključena
još 10 minuta i zatim će se isključiti. 
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POVEZIVANJE S APLIKACIJOM
1.  Preuzmite aplikaciju skeniranjem QR koda telefonom ili potražite „Niceboy 

ION” u trgovini mobilnih aplikacija i preuzmite je.
2.  Pokrenite aplikaciju „Niceboy ION” i registrirajte novi račun ili se prijavite sa 

svojim postojećim računom.
3.  Postavite lozinku i nastavite na „Dodaj uređaj”.
4.  Uključite Bluetooth; obližnji uređaji bit će otkriveni na temelju jačine signala.
5.  Pritisnite gumb „+”.
6.  Pričekajte na „vezu”.
7.  Ako je uređaj uspješno dodan, na zaslonu se pojavljuje „dovršeno”.
8.  Vaš je uređaj sada uspješno povezan. 

Napomena: Vratite slušalice na tvorničke postavke prije nego što ih uparite s bilo 
kojim novim uređajem i povežete ih s aplikacijom Niceboy ION.

TVORNIČKE POSTAVKE
1.  Odspojite slušalice i uklonite ih s popisa uparenih uređaja. .
2.  Uvjerite se da su obje slušalice u stanju punjenja. U međuvremenu, držite
 svaku slušalicu 10 sekundi dok ne zatreperi plavi i crveni indikator, što znači
 da je ponovno postavljanje uspjelo.
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SPECIFIKACIJE
BT:    5.1
Frekvencijski pojas:   2,4 GHz
Radiofrekvencijska snaga:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Podržani profili BT:   HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Podržani kodeci:   AAC, SBC
Oznaka kućišta:   IP55
Područje prijenosa:   10 m
Frekvencija:   20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedancija:   16 Ω
Osjetljivost:   94 dB ± 3 dB
Zvučnik:    6 mm
Kapacitet baterije slušalice:  2x 50 mAh
Kapacitet kutijice za punjenje:  470 mAh

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE
Slušanje glazbe pri vrlo velikoj glasnoći može oštetiti vaš sluh. Ne izlažite uređaj 
tekućinama ili vlazi. Nemojte izlagati uređaj ekstremnim temperaturama ili ga 
pokušati rastaviti. Zaštitite uređaj od oštrih predmeta i pada s visine. Baterije – 
nepravilno rukovanje (dugotrajno punjenje, kratki spoj, kvar od drugih predme-
ta itd.) može dovesti do požara, pregrijavanja ili istjecanja baterije. Baterija ili 
akumulator koji mogu biti priloženi proizvodu imaju trajanje od šest mjeseci, jer 
je potrošni materijal.

U slučaju radijske opreme koja namjerno odašilje radio valove, upute i sigur-
nosne informacije moraju sadržavati podatke o svim frekvencijskim pojasevima 
u kojima radi radio oprema i najveću snagu radio frek
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NICEBOY s.r.o. ovime izjavljuje da je vrsta radijske opreme HIVE PODS 3 Ultra u
skladu s Direktivama 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU i 2011/65/EU. Cijeli
sadržaj Izjave o sukladnosti EU dostupan je na sljedećim web-mjestima: 
https://niceboy.eu/hr/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMACIJE ZA KORISNIKA O NAČINU ZBRINJAVANJA ELEKTRIČNIH I 
ELEKTRONSKIH UREĐAJA (DOMĆINSTVA)

Simbol naveden na proizvodu ili u popratnoj dokumentaciji znači da 
je zabranjeno odlagati električne ili elektroničke proizvode zajedno 
s komunalnim otpadom. Pobrinite se za pravilnu likvidaciju otpada: 
dotrajali proizvod predajte besplatno u ovlašteni centar za skupljanje 

otpada. Propisnom likvidacijom dotrajalog proizvoda ćete doprinijeti očuvanju 
skupocjenih prirodnih izvora te prevenciji negativnih utjecaja na okoliš i ljudsko 
zdravlje zbog nepravilne likvidacije otpada. Za više informacija obratite se 
nadležnom lokalnom uredu ili mjestu zbrinjavanja. Nepravilno zbrinjavanje ove 
vrste otpada kažnjava se sukladno nacionalnim propisima. 

Informacije za korisnika o načinu zbrinjavanja
električnih i elektronskih uređaja (Poslovna uporaba) Vezano za pravilno 
zbrinjavanje dotrajale električne/elektronske opreme za poslovnu upotrebu i 
upotrebu u tvorničkim pogonima obratite se proizvođaču ili uvozniku ovog pro-
izvoda. Proizvođač će Vam pružiti informacije o načinu zbrinjavanja proizvoda 
i obavijestit će vas o tome tko je dužan osigurati zbrinjavanje ovog električnog 
uređaja ovisno o datumu uvođenja proizvoda na tržište. Informacije o zbrin-
javanju dotrajalog proizvoda u ostalim zemljama (izvan EU). Gore navedeni 
simbol važi samo u Europskoj uniji. Za više informacija o pravilnom zbrinjavanju 
električnih i elektronskih uređaja se obratite prodavatelju ili dobavljaču.
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PL

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
Słuchawki Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Stacja ładująca
Zapasowe końcówki douszne
Kabel do ładowania USB-C
Podręcznik użytkownika

OPIS PRODUKTU
1.  Wielofunkcyjny przycisk dotykowy
2.  Dioda LED
3.  Mikrofon
4.  Wejście ładowania
5.  Wskaźnik nabijania z diodą LED
6.  Port do ładowania USB-C

5 6

31 4

2
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PIERWSZE URUCHOMIENIE I PAROWANIE
1.  Wyjmij obie słuchawki z opakowania i usuń nalepki chroniące wtyki  

ładownia (4) na słuchawkach.
2.  Włóż obie słuchawki do stacji ładującej i pozostaw do ładowania.  

Podczas ładowania wskaźnik LED świeci na czerwono, natomiast po  
pełnym naładwaniu dioda zgaśnie.

3.  Wyjmij słuchawki ze stacji. Włączą się same i sparują ze sobą nawzajem.
4.  Gdy na jednej ze słuchawek (2) dioda LED zacznie migać na niebiesko, 

słuchawki są gotowe do podłączenia do urządzenia Bluetooth.
5. Na swoim urządzeniu wybierz ustawienia Bluetooth i z listy dostępnych 

urządzeń wybierz „Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra“.
6.  Udane sparowanie zostanie potwierdzone sygnałem akustycznym  

i zganięciem diod LED (2). Przy ponownym podłączaniu do już raz 
sparowanego urządzenia wystarczy wyjąć słuchawki ze stacji. Włączą się 
automatycznie i połączą się z tym urządzeniem.

WŁĄCZANIE I WYŁĄCZANIE
Aby włączyć słuchawki wystarczy wyjąć je ze stacji ładowania lub włączyć je
manualnie dłuższym wciśnięciem obu przycisków wielofunkcyjnych. Aby wyłąc-
zyć słuchawki wystarczy umieścić je z powrotem w stacji ładowania. Same się 
wyłączą i odłączą od Twojego urządzenia. Słuchawki są poprawnie ułożone w 
stacji ładowania, kiedy dioda (2) świeci na czerwono. Po naładowaniu słuchawek 
do 100%, dioda zgaśnie. Słuchawki wyłącza się również długim wciśnięciem obu 
przycisków wielofunkcyjnych, tj. przez około 4 s. Słuchawki wyłączą się same po 
5 minutach bezczynności z powodu oszczędności energii.



42

PRZYCISK WIELOFUNKCYJNY – PODSTAWOWE STEROWANIE
Pojedyncze wciśnięcie dowolnego przycisku – odtwarzanie/pauza,
odebranie/rozłączenie rozmowy telefonicznej
Dwukrotne wciśnięcie prawego przycisku – zwiększenie głośności
o jeden stopień
Dwukrotne wciśnięcie lewego przycisku – zmniejszenie głośności
o jeden stopień
Długie wciśnięcie prawego przycisku przez 2 sekundy – kolejna piosenka lub
odrzucenie przychodzącego połączenia
Długie wciśnięcie lewego przycisku przez 2 sekundy – poprzednia piosenka lub
odrzucenie przychodzącego połączenia
Trzykrotne wciśnięcie prawego przycisku – włączenie/wyłączenie trybu gry
Trzykrotne wciśnięcie lewego przycisku – aktywacja asystenta głosowego Siri /
Google Assistant

TRYB GRY
Słuchawki są wyposażone w tryb gry z bardzo krótkim opóźnieniem dźwięku.
Tryb gry można aktywować potrójnym krótkim wciśnięciem prawego przycisku
wielofunkcyjnego. W tym trybie należy liczyć się z większym zużyciem energii.

ŁADOWANIE STACJI ŁADOWANIA
Przed pierwszym użyciem słuchawek należy naładować baterię do pełna. Do
ładowania słuchawek należy używać załączonego kabla USB-C i dowolnego
adaptera sieciowego – napięcie i natężenie prądu 5 V / 1 A lub portu USB w
komputerze PC, powerbanku itp. Podłącz kabel ładowania do portu USB-C (6)
stacji ładowania. W trakcie ładowania diody (5) migają, natomiast po pełnym
naładowaniu zaświeca się na 10 minut, a następnie zgasną. 
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POŁĄCZENIE Z APLIKACJĄ
1.  Pobierz aplikację, skanując kod QR za pomocą telefonu komórkowego. 

Ewentualnie wyszukaj „Niceboy ION” w sklepie z aplikacjami mobilnymi i 
pobierz.

2.  Otwórz aplikację „Niceboy ION” i zarejestruj nowe konto lub użyj dotychc-
zasowego.

3.  Po ustawieniu hasła przejdź do kolejnego kroku „Dodanie urządzenia”.
4.  Włącz Bluetooth. Przy odpowiedniej sile sygnału i odległości zostaną znale-

zione znajdujące się w pobliżu urządzenia.
5.  Kliknij przycisk „+”.
6.  Poczekaj na „podłączenie”.
7.  Nastąpiło dodanie urządzenia i pojawi się komunikat „gotowe”.
8.  Urządzenie zostało podłączone. 

Uwaga: Przed sparowaniem z jakimkolwiek nowym urządzeniem należy w 
słuchawkach przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne zawsze, gdy słuchawki mają zostać 
połączone na nowym urządzeniu z aplikacją Niceboy ION.

USTAWIENIA FABRYCZNE
1.  Odłącz słuchawki i usuń je z listy wszystkich sparowanych wcześniej  

urządzeń.
2. Upewnić się, że obie słuchawki są w stanie ładowania. W międzyczasie 

przytrzymać każdą ze słuchawek przez 10 sekund, aż wskaźniki niebieski i 
czerwony zaczną migać, co oznacza, że RESETOWANIE się powiodło.
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DANE TECHNICZNE
BT:    5.1
Pasmo częstotliwości:   2,4 GHz
Moc częstotliwości radiowej:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Obsługiwane profile BT:  HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Obsługiwane kodery-dekodery:  AAC, SBC
Stopień ochrony:   IP55
Zasięg:    10 m
Częstotliwość:   20 Hz-20 kHz
Impedancja:   16 Ω
Czułość:    94 db ± 3 dB
Głośnik:    6 mm
Pojemność baterii słuchawek:  2 x 50 mAh
Pojemność akumulatora 
stacji ładującej:   470 mAh

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Słuchanie muzyki przy zbyt wysokim poziomie głośności może spowodować 
uszkodzenie słuchu. Nie wystawiaj urządzenia na działanie cieczy i wilgoci. Nie 
wystawiaj urządzenia na działanie zbyt wysokich lub zbyt niskich temperatur. 
Nie podejmuj prób jego demontażu. Chroń urządzenie przed ostrymi przed-
miotami i upadkiem z wysokości. Baterie – nieprawidłowe postępowanie (długie 
ładowanie, wywołanie spięcia, zniszczenie w wyniku użycia innego przedmiotu 
itd.) może spowodować pożar, przegrzanie baterii lub wyciek elektrolitu.
Bateria lub akumulator, które mogą być dołączone do produktu, mają sześcio-
miesięczny okres żywotności, ponieważ są to materiały eksploatacyjne.
W przypadku urządzenia radiowego, które celowo transmituje fale radiowe, 
instrukcje i informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa obejmują informacje o 
wszystkich pasmach częstotliwości, w których działa urządzenie radiowe, oraz o 
maksymalnej mocy częstotliwości radiowej nadawanej w paśmie częstotliwości, 
w którym działa urządzenie radiowe.
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NICEBOY s.r.o. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego HIVE
PODS 3 ULTRA jest zgodny z dyrektywami 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/
UE i 2011/65/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na poniżs-
zych stronach internetowych:
https://niceboy.eu/pl/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMACJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW DOTYCZĄCA UTYLIZACJI SPRZĘTU 
ELEKTRYCZNEGO I ELEKTRONICZNEGO (GOSPODARSTWA DOMOWE)

Symbol widniejący na produkcie albo w dokumentacji towarzyszącej 
oznacza, że zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego lub elektronicznego nie 
wolno likwidować wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. W celu prawidłowej 
utylizacji sprzętu należy oddać go w wyznaczonym punkcie zbiórki, 

gdzie zostanie on odebrany bezpłatnie. Prawidłowa utylizacja produktu 
pomaga zachować cenne zasoby naturalne i wspiera procesy zapobiegania 
potencjalnym ujemnym skutkom wobec środowiska i zdrowia człowieka, jakie 
mogłyby mieć miejsce w przypadku nieprawidłowej utylizacji odpadów. Po 
więcej informacji należy zwrócić się do lokalnego urzędu lub najbliższego punk-
tu zbiórki. Nieprawidłowa utylizacja odpadów tego rodzaju może skutkować 
nałożeniem kar pieniężnych zgodnie z przepisami danego kraju. Informacje 
dla użytkowników dotyczące utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. 
(Firmy i przedsiębiorstwa). W celu prawidłowej utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego używanego przez firmy i przedsiębiorstwa należy zwrócić 
się do producenta lub importera produktu. Udzieli on informacji na temat 
sposobów utylizacji produktu, a w zależności od daty wprowadzenia urządzenia 
elektrycznego do obrotu, poinformuje, na kim ciąży obowiązek finansowa-
nia utylizacji urządzenia elektrycznego. Informacje dotyczące utylizacji w 
pozostałych krajach, poza Unią Europejską. Powyższy symbol obowiązuje tylko 
w krajach Unii Europejskiej. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje dotyczące 
utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, należy zwrócić się do od-
powiednich urzędów w Państwa kraju albo do sprzedawcy sprzętu.
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SL

VSEBINA EMBALAŽE
Slušalke Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Polnilna škatlica
Nadomestni nastavki
Polnilni kabel USB-C
Priročnik

OPIS IZDELKA
1.  Večfunkcijska tipka na dotik
2.  LED-dioda
3.  Mikrofon
4.  Polnilni priključek
5.  LED-indikator polnjenja
6.  Polnilni vhod USB-C

5 6

31 4

2



47

PRVI VKLOP IN SEZNANJANJE
1.  Slušalki vzemite iz embalaže in odstranite nalepki za zaščito polnilnih nožic 

slušalk (4).
2.  Slušalki položite v polnilno škatlico in ju pustite, da se polnita. Med polnjen-

jem LED-indikator sveti rdeče in ugasne po zaključku polnjenja.
3.  Slušalki vzemite iz škatlice. Samodejno se bosta vklopili in se seznanili.
4.  Ko LED-lučka na eni od slušalk (2) začne utripati modro, sta slušalki pri-

pravljeni za povezavo z napravo Bluetooth.
5.  Na napravi odprite nastavitve za Bluetooth in na seznamu razpoložljivih 

naprav poiščite Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra.
6.  Po uspešni seznanitvi se bo oglasilo zvočno opozorilo, LED-diodi (2) pa
 bosta ugasnili. Če se želite znova povezati z že seznanjeno napravo, pre-

prosto vzemite slušalki iz škatlice. Samodejno se bosta vklopili in povezali z 
napravo.

VKLOP IN IZKLOP
Za vklop slušalki preprosto vzemite iz polnilne škatlice ali pa ju vklopite ročno
tako, da pritisnete in zadržite obe večfunkcijski tipki. Za izklop ju preprosto
položite v polnilno škatlico. Samodejno se bosta izklopili in prekinili povezavo
z napravo. Slušalki sta pravilno vstavljeni v škatlico, ko LED-diodi (2)
zasvetita rdeče. Ko sta slušalki popolnoma napolnjeni, LED-diodi ugasneta.
Slušalki lahko izklopite tudi tako, da pritisnete in približno 4 sekunde zadržite
obe večfunkcijski tipki. Slušalki se po 5 minutah neaktivnosti izklopita, da
prihranita energijo.
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VEČFUNKCIJSKI TIPKI – OSNOVNO UPRAVLJANJE
Posamičen pritisk ene od tipk – predvajanje/premor, sprejem/konec klica
Dvojni pritisk desne tipke – povečanje glasnosti za eno stopnjo
Dvojni pritisk leve tipke – zmanjšanje glasnosti za eno stopnjo
Pritisk in pridržanje desne tipke za 2 sekundi – naslednja skladba, zavrnitev
klica
Pritisk in pridržanje leve tipke za 2 sekundi – prejšnja skladba, zavrnitev klica
Trojni pritisk desne tipke – vklop/izklop igralnega načina
Trojni pritisk leve tipke – aktiviranje Siri / Google Assistant

IGRALNI NAČIN
Slušalke imajo igralni način z zelo nizko zakasnitvijo zvoka. Igralni način vklopite
tako, da na kratko trikrat pritisnete desno večfunkcijsko tipko. Upoštevajte, da
ta način porabi več energije.

POLNJENJE POLNILNE ŠKATLICE
Pred prvo uporabo slušalk priporočamo, da popolnoma napolnite baterijo.
Za polnjenje slušalk uporabite priloženi kabel USB-C in kateri koli napajalnik z
napetostjo 5 V / 1 A ali pa vhod USB računalnika, prenosnega napajalnika itd.
Polnilni kabel priključite v vhod USB-C (6) polnilne škatlice. Med polnjenjem
škatlice LED-diode indikatorja (5) utripajo. Po končanem polnjenju se prižgejo
za 10 minut in nato ugasnejo. 
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POVEZOVANJE Z APLIKACIJO
1.  Prenesite aplikacijo; s telefonom odčitajte QR-kodo ali v trgovini z mobilni-

mi aplikacijami poiščite in prenesite aplikacijo „Niceboy ION“.
2.  Zaženite aplikacijo „Niceboy ION“ in registrirajte nov račun oziroma se 

prijavite z obstoječim računom.
3.  Nastavite geslo in nadaljujte na korak „Dodaj napravo“.
4.  Vklopite povezavo Bluetooth; naprave v bližini bodo zaznane glede na moč 

signala.
5.  Pritisnite gumb „+“.
6.  Počakajte na „povezavo“.
7.  Če je bila naprava uspešno dodana, se na zaslonu prikaže beseda „com-

pleted“ (končano).
8.  Naprava je uspešno povezana. 

Opomba: preden slušalki seznanite z novo napravo in povežete z aplikacijo Niceboy 
ION, ju ponastavite na tovarniške nastavitve.

TOVARNIŠKE NASTAVITVE
1.  Slušalki odklopite in odstranite s seznama seznanjenih naprav. .
2.  Obe slušalki vstavite v polnilno ohišje. Nato za 10 sekund pritisnite vsako 

slušalko, dokler ne utripata modra in rdeča lučka, kar pomeni, da je  
ponastavitev uspela.
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SPECIFIKACIJE
BT:    5.1
Frekvenčni pas:   2,4 GHz
Moč radijske frekvence:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Podprti protokoli BT:   HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Podprti kodeki:   AAC, SBC
Razred zaščite ohišja:   IP55
Doseg prenosa:   10 m
Frekvenca:    20 Hz–20 kHz
Impedanca:   16 Ω
Občutljivost:   94 dB ± 3 dB
Zvočnik:    6 mm
Zmogljivost baterije slušalk:  2 x 50 mAh
Zmogljivost baterije
polnilne škatlice:   470 mAh

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE
Poslušanje zelo glasne glasbe lahko povzroči poškodbe sluha. Naprave ne 
izpostavljajte tekočinam in vlagi. Naprave ne izpostavljajte ekstremnim tempe-
raturam in je ne poskušajte razstaviti. Napravo zaščitite pred ostrimi predmeti 
in padci z višine. Baterije: nepravilno ravnanje (dolgotrajno polnjenje, kratek 
stik, poškodovanje z drugimi predmeti itd.) lahko povzroči požar, pregrevanje 
ali uhajanje baterije. Življenjska doba baterije ali akumulatorske baterije, ki je 
lahko priložena izdelku, je šest mesecev, saj gre za potrošni material.

V primeru radijske opreme, ki namerno oddaja radijske valove, morajo navodila 
in varnostne informacije vključevati informacije o vseh frekvenčnih pasovih, 
v katerih radijska oprema deluje, in največji radiofrekvenčni moči, oddani v 
frekvenčnem pasu, v katerem deluje radijska oprema.
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NICEBOY s.r.o. izjavlja, da je vrsta radijske opreme HIVE PODS 3 Ultra skladna
z direktivami 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU in 2011/65/EU. Celotna
vsebnina ES izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednji spletni strani: 
https://niceboy.eu/sl/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMACIJE ZA UPORABNIKE GLEDE ODSTRANJEVANJA ELEKTRIČNE 
IN ELEKTRONSKE OPREME (GOSPODINJSTVA)

Simbol, naveden na izdelku ali v spremni dokumentaciji, pomeni, da se  
rabljenih električnih ali elektronskih izdelkov ne sme odstranjevati 
skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Za pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka 
ga oddajte na določenih zbirnih mestih, kjer bo brezplačno sprejet. 

Pravilno odstranjevanje izdelka pomaga ohraniti dragocene naravne vire in 
pomaga pri preprečevanju morebitnih negativnih vplivov na okolje in človekovo 
zdravje, kar bi lahko bile posledice nepravilnega odstranjevanja odpadkov. Za 
podrobne informacije se obrnite na lokalne oblasti ali najbližje zbirno mesto. 
Pri nepravilnem odstranjevanju te vrste odpadkov se v skladu z nacionalnimi 
predpisi naložijo globe.

Informacije za uporabnike glede odstranjevanja električne in elektronske 
opreme. (Podjetniška in poslovna uporaba). Za pravilno odstranjevanje elek-
trične in elektronske opreme za podjetniško in poslovno uporabo se obrnite 
na proizvajalca ali uvoznika izdelka. Ta vam posreduje informacije o načinih 
odstranjevanja izdelka in vam v odvisnosti od datuma, ko je bila električna 
oprema dana na trg, sporoči, kdo je dolžen financirati odstranjevanje električne 
naprave. Informacije za odstranjevanje v drugih državah zunaj Evropske unije. 
Zgoraj navedeni simbol velja samo v državah Evropske unije. Za pravilno  
odstranjevanje električne in elektronske opreme zahtevajte podrobne informa-
cije pri vaših uradih ali pri prodajalcu naprave.
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RO

CONŢINUTUL PACHETULUI
Căşti Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Casetă de încărcare
Căşti de rezervă
Cablu de încărcare USB-C
Manual

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
1.  Buton tactil multifuncţional
2.  LED
3.  Microfon
4.  Intrare de încărcare
5.  Indicator LED de încărcare
6.  Port de încărcare USB-C

5 6

31 4

2
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PRIMA PORNIRE ŞI ASOCIEREA
1.  Scoateţi ambele căşti din pachet şi îndepărtaţi autocolantele care prote-

jează pinii de încărcare a căştilor (4).
2.  Aşezaţi ambele căşti în caseta de încărcare şi lăsaţi-le să se încarce. În tim- 

pul încărcării, indicatorul LED luminează roşu şi se stinge după finalizarea 
încărcării.

3.  Scoateţi căştile din casetă. Se vor porni singure şi se vor asocia automat 
între ele.

4.  După ce LED-ul de pe una dintre căşti (2) începe să se aprindă intermi-
tentalbastru, căştile sunt pregătite pentru conectarea la un dispozitiv 
Bluetooth.

5.  Deschideţi setările Bluetooth pe dispozitiv şi căutaţi Niceboy HIVE Pods 3
 Ultra în lista dispozitivelor disponibile.
6.  Asocierea reuşită va fi anunţată printr-un mesaj acustic şi LED-urile (2) se 

vor stinge. Pentru a vă reconecta la un dispozitiv care a fost deja asociat, 
scoateţi pur şi simplu căştile din casetă. Vor porni şi se vor conecta auto-
mat la dispozitiv.

PORNIREA ŞI OPRIREA
Pentru a porni căştile, pur şi simplu scoateţi-le din caseta de încărcare sau
porniţi manual prin apăsarea şi menţinerea ambelor butoane multifuncţionale.
Pentru a le opri, aşezaţi pur şi simplu căştile în caseta de încărcare. Acestea
se vor opri şi se vor deconecta automat de la dispozitivul dvs. Căştile sunt
aşezate corect în casetă când LED-ul (2) se aprinde în roşu. Când căştile sunt
complet încărcate, LED-ul se stinge. De asemenea, puteţi opri căştile apăsând
şi menţinând ambele butoane multifuncţionale timp de aproximativ 4 s.
Căştile se opresc după 5 minute de inactivitate pentru a economisi energie.
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BUTON MULTI-FUNCŢIONAL - COMENZI DE BAZĂ
O apăsare a oricărui buton - redare/pauză, acceptare/terminare apel
Apăsaţi de două ori pe butonul din dreapta - creşteţi volumul cu un nivel
Apăsaţi de două ori pe butonul din stânga - reduceţi volumul cu un nivel
Ţineţi apăsat butonul din dreapta timp de 2 secunde - melodia următoare,
respingeţi apelul
Ţineţi apăsat butonul din stânga timp de 2 secunde - melodia anterioară,
respingeţi apelul
Apăsaţi de trei ori butonul din dreapta - activaţi/dezactivaţi modul de joc
Apăsaţi de trei ori pe butonul din stânga - activaţi Siri/Google Assistant

MOD DE JOC
Căştile au un mod de joc cu o întârziere audio foarte mică. Activaţi modul de
joc apăsând scurt butonul multifuncţional din dreapta de trei ori. Reţineţi că
acest mod consumă mai multă energie.

ÎNCĂRCAREA CASETEI DE ÎNCĂRCARE
Înainte de a utiliza căştile pentru prima dată, vă recomandăm să încărcaţi
complet bateria. Încărcaţi căştile utilizând cablul USB-C inclus şi orice adaptor
de alimentare 5 V 1 A sau un port USB de pe un computer, baterie externă etc.
Conectaţi cablul de încărcare în portul USB-C (6) de pe caseta de încărcare.
LED-urile (5) clipesc în timp ce cutia se încarcă. După finalizarea încărcării, aces-
tea se vor aprinde timp de 10 minute, apoi se vor opri.
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CONECTAREA LA APLICAȚIE
1.  Descărcați aplicația scanând codul QR cu ajutorul telefonului dumne-

avoastră sau căutați „Niceboy ION“ în magazinul de aplicații mobile și 
descărcați-o.

2.  Porniți aplicația „Niceboy ION“ și înregistrați un cont nou sau conectați-vă 
cu contul dumneavoastră existent.

3.  Setați parola și treceți la „Add device/Adăugare dispozitiv“.
4.  Porniți Bluetooth; dispozitivele din apropiere vor fi detectate pe baza 

puterii semnalului.
5.  Apăsați butonul „+“.
6.  Așteptați „conectarea“.
7.  Dacă dispozitivul a fost adăugat în mod reușit, pe ecran apare „completed/

finalizat“.
8.  Dispozitivul dumneavoastră este acum conectat în mod reușit. 

Notă: Resetați căștile la setările din fabrică înainte de a le asocia cu orice dispozitiv 
nou și de a le conecta la aplicația Niceboy ION.

SETĂRILE DIN FABRICĂ
1.  Deconectaţi şi scoateţi căştile din lista tuturor dispozitivelor asociate. .
2.  Asiguraţi-vă că ambele căşti sunt în starea de încărcare. În acest timp, 

ţineţi apăsat pe fiecare cască pentru 10 secunde până când indicatoarele 
albastru şi roşu clipesc, ceea ce înseamnă că RESET-ul a reuşit.
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SPECIFICAŢII
BT:    5.1
Bandă de frecvență:   2,4 GHz
Puterea de radiofrecvență:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Profiluri BT acceptate:   HFP,HSP,A2DP,AVRCP
Codecuri acceptate:   AAC, SBC
Evaluarea carcasei:   IP55
Gama de transmisie:   10 m
Frecvenţă:    20 Hz-20 kHz
Impedanţă:   16 Ω
Sensibilitate:   94 dB ± 3 dB
Difuzor:    6 mm
Capacitatea bateriei căştilor:  2x 50 mAh
Capacitatea bateriei casetei
de încărcare:   470 mAh

INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
Ascultarea muzicii la un volum foarte ridicat vă poate afecta auzul. Nu expuneți 
dispozitivul la lichide sau la umiditate. Nu expuneți dispozitivul la tempera-
turi extreme și nu încercați să îl dezasamblați. Feriți dispozitivul de obiectele 
ascuțite și de căderi de la înălțime. Bateriile - Manevrarea necorespunzătoare 
(încărcare prelungită, scurtcircuit, spargere de către alte obiecte etc.) poate 
provoca incendii, supraîncălzire sau scurgeri ale bateriei. Bateria sau acu-
mulatorul care poate fi inclus cu produsul are o durată de viață de șase luni, 
deoarece este un consumabil. În cazul unui echipament radio care transmite 
în mod intenționat unde radio, instrucțiunile și informațiile de siguranță includ 
informații despre toate benzile de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentul 
radio și puterea maximă de frecvență radio transmisă în banda de frecvență în 
care funcționează echipamentul radio.
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NICEBOY s.r.o. declară prin prezenta că tipul de echipament radio HIVE PODS
3 Ultra este conform cu directivele 2014/53 / UE, 2014/30 / UE, 2014/35 / UE,
şi 2011/65 / UE. Conţinutul complet al declaraţiei de conformitate UE este
disponibil pe următoarele pagini web: 
https://niceboy.eu/ro/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMAȚII PENTRU UTILIZATORI PRIVIND LICHIDAREA 
ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE ȘI ELECTRONICE (GOSPODĂRII)

Simbolul prezentat pe produs sau din documentația însoțitoare în-
seamnă că produsele electrice și electronice uzate nu trebuie aruncate 
împreună cu celelalte deșeuri menajere. Pentru lichidarea corectă pre-
dați-l la centrele de colectare, unde vor fi primite gratuit. Prin lichidarea 

corectă a acestui produs ajutați la conservarea resurselor naturale valoroase și 
la prevenirea potențialelor efecte negative asupra mediului și sănătății umane, 
care ar fi fost rezultatul unei lichidări necorespunzătoare. Contactați autorități-
le locale sau cel mai apropiat punct de colectare pentru detalii suplimentare. 
Lichidarea necorespunzătoare a acestui tip de deșeu poate fi amendată în 
acord cu reglementările naționale.

Informații pentru utilizatori privind lichidarea echipamen-telor electrice și 
electronice. (Utilizarea în firme și comercială). Pentru lichidarea corespunzătoa-
re a produselor electrice și electronice pentru utilizatorii din firme și comerciali 
adresați-vă la producător sau importatorul acestui produs. El vă va oferi 
informații despre cum să lichidați produsul și, în funcție de data introducerii 
echipamentelor electrice pe piață, cine va fi obligat să finanțeze lichidarea 
acestor echipamente electrice. Informații privind lichidarea în alte țări din afara 
Uniunii Europene. Simbolul de mai sus este valabil numai în țările Uniunii
Europene. Pentru eliminarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice, adresați-
-vă autorităților sau distribuitorului de echipamente pentru informații detaliate.
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BG

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА ПАКЕТА
Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Кутия за зареждане
Резервни слушалки
USB-C кабел за зареждане
Ръководство

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
1.  Многофункционален сензорен бутон
2.  LED (СВЕТОДИОД)
3.  Микрофон
4.  Вход за зареждане
5.  Светодиоден индикатор за зареждане
6.  Порт за зареждане USB-C

5 6

31 4

2
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ПЪРВО СТАРТИРАНЕ И СДВОЯВАНЕ
1.  Извадете двете слушалки от пакета и отстранете стикерите, които 

предпазват щифтовете за зареждане (4).
2.  Поставете двете слушалки в кутията за зареждане и ги оставете да се 

заредят. По време на зареждане светодиодният индикатор свети в 
червено и изгасва след приключване на зареждането.

3.  Извадете слушалките от кутията. Те ще се включат сами и автоматично 
ще се сдвоят една с друга.

4.  След като светодиодът на една от слушалките (2) започне да мига в 
синьо, слушалките са готови за свързване към Bluetooth устройство.

5.  Отворете Bluetooth настройките на вашето устройство и потърсете 
Niceboy HIVE PODS 3 ULTRA

3  Ultra в списъка с налични устройства.
6.  Успешното сдвояване ще бъде оповестено със звуково съобщение и 

светодиодите (2) ще изгаснат. За да ги свържете отново с устройство, с 
което вече са били сдвоени, просто извадете слушалките от кутията. Те 
ще се включат и ще се свържат с устройството автоматично.

ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ И ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ
За да включите слушалките, просто ги извадете от кутията за зареждане или 
ги включете ръчно, като натиснете и задържите двата многофункционални 
бутона. За да ги изключите, просто поставете слушалките в кутията за 
зареждане. Те автоматично ще се изключат и ще прекъснат връзката 
с Вашето устройство. Слушалките са поставени правилно в кутията, 
когато светодиодът (2) светне в червено. Когато слушалките са напълно 
заредени, светодиодът изгасва. Можете също да изключите слушалките, 
като натиснете и задържите двата многофункционални бутона за около 
4 сек. Слушалките се изключват след 5 минути бездействие, за да спестят 
енергия.
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МНОГОФУНКЦИОНАЛЕН БУТОН – ОСНОВНО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ
Едно натискане на всеки бутон – възпроизвеждане/пауза, приемане/
прекратяване на разговора
Двойно натискане на десния бутон – увеличаване на силата на звука с едно 
ниво
Двойно натискане на левия бутон – намаляване на силата на звука с едно 
ниво
Натискане и задържане на десния бутон за 2 секунди – следваща песен, 
отхвърляне на повикване
Натискане и задържане на левия бутон за 2 секунди – предходна песен, 
отхвърляне на повикване
Трикратно натискане на десния бутон – включване/изключване на режима 
на игра
Трикратно натискане на левия бутон – активиране на Siri/Google Assistant

РЕЖИМ ЗА ИГРИ
Слушалките разполагат с режим за игри с много слабо забавяне на звука.
Активирайте режима за игри, като натиснете за кратко десния 
многофункционален бутон три пъти.
Имайте предвид, че този режим изразходва повече енергия.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КУТИЯТА ЗА ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ
Преди да използвате слушалките за първи път, препоръчваме да заредите 
напълно батерията. Заредете слушалките с помощта на приложения USB-C 
кабел и всеки 5 V / 1 A захранващ адаптер или USB порт на компютър, 
преносима батерия и др. Включете кабела за зареждане в USB-C порта (6) 
на кутията за зареждане. Светодиодите (5) мигат, докато кутията се зарежда. 
След като зареждането приключи, те ще светнат за 10 минути, след което 
ще се изключат. 
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СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕТО
1.  Изтеглете приложението, като сканирате QR кода с телефона си, или 

потърсете „Niceboy ION“ в магазина за мобилни приложения и го 
изтеглете.

2.  Стартирайте приложението „Niceboy ION“ и регистрирайте нов акаунт 
или се впишете с вашия съществуващ акаунт.

3.  Задайте паролата и преминете към „Add device“ (Добавяне на 
устройство).

4.  Включете Bluetooth; намиращите се наблизо устройства ще бъдат 
открити въз основа на силата на сигнала.

5.  Натиснете бутона „+“.
6.  Изчакайте свързване.
7.  Ако устройството е било добавено успешно, на екрана се появява 

„completed“ (завършено).
8.  Сега вашето устройство е успешно свързано. 

Забележка: Възстановете фабричните настройки на слушалките, преди да 
ги сдвоите с ново устройство и да ги свържете с приложението Niceboy 
ION.

ФАБРИЧНИ НАСТРОЙКИ
1.  Изключете и премахнете слушалките от списъка на всички сдвоени 

устройства.
2.  Уверете се, че и двете слушалки са в кутията за зареждане. 

Междувременно задръжте натисната всяка слушалка за 10 секунди, 
докато синият и червеният индикатор мигат, което означава, че 
НУЛИРАНЕТО е успешно.
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
BT:    5.1
Честотна лента:   2,4 GHz
Радиочестотна мощност:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Поддържани BT профили:  HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Поддържани кодеци:   AAC, SBC
Степен на защита:  IP55
Диапазон на действие:  10 m
Честота:    20 Hz - 20 kHz
Импеданс:    16 Ω
Чувствителност:   94 dB ± 3 dB
Високоговорител:   6 mm
Капацитет на батерията 
на слушалките:   2 x 50 mAh
Капацитет на батерията 
на кутията за зареждане:  470 mAh
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ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Слушането на музика с много голяма сила на звука може да увреди слуха 
Ви. За Ваша собствена безопасност не използвайте ANC функцията, 
когато сте на опасни места (напр. в трафик). Не излагайте устройството 
на течности или влажност. Не излагайте устройството на екстремни 
температури и не се опитвайте да го разглобявате. Предпазвайте 
устройството от остри предмети и падане от височина.

Батерии - Неправилното боравене (продължително зареждане, късо 
съединение, счупване от други предмети и др.) може да доведе до пожар, 
прегряване или протичане на батерията. Батерията или акумулаторът, 
които може да са включени в продукта, имат срок на експлоатация от шест 
месеца, тъй като това е консуматив.

В случай на радиооборудване, което умишлено предава 
радиовълни, инструкциите и информацията за безопасност трябва 
да включват информация за всички честотни ленти, в които работи 
радиооборудването, и максималната радиочестотна мощност, предавана 
в честотната лента, в която работи радиооборудването.

С настоящото NICEBOY s.r.o. декларира, че радиооборудването HIVE 
PODS 3 Ultra съответства на Директиви 2014/53/ЕС, 2014/30/ЕС, 2014/35/
ЕС и 2011/65/ЕС. Цялата Декларация за съответствие на ЕС е налична на 
следните уебсайтове:  https://niceboy.eu/bg/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra
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ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ ОТНОСНО ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕТО НА 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ И ЕЛЕКТРОННИ УСТРОЙСТВА 

Този символ, разположен на даден продукт или в оригиналната 
документация на продукта, означава, че използваните 
електрически и електронни продукти не могат да се изхвърлят 
заедно с битовите отпадъци. За да изхвърлите правилно 

тези продукти, занесете ги на определено място за събиране, където 
ще бъдат приети безплатно. Като изхвърляте продукта по този 
начин, вие помагате за опазването на ценни природни ресурси и за 
предотвратяването на всякакво потенциално негативно влияние върху 
околната среда и човешкото здраве, които биха могли да възникнат в 
резултат на неправилното изхвърляне на отпадъци. Можете да получите 
по-подробна информация от вашите местни власти или най-близкото 
място за събиране. Съгласно националните разпоредби могат да бъдат 
наложени глоби на всеки, който изхвърля този вид отпадък неправилно. 
Използвайте информацията за изхвърляне на електрически и електронни 
устройства. (Бизнес и корпоративна употреба) За да изхвърлите правилно 
електрически или електронни устройства за бизнес или корпоративна 
употреба, направете справка с производителя или вносителя на 
продукта. Те ще ви предоставят информация относно всички начини 
за изхвърляне и, съгласно датата, посочена на електрическото или 
електронно устройство на пазара, ще ви кажат кой носи отговорност за 
финансирането на изхвърлянето на това електрическо или електронно 
устройство. Информация относно процесите по изхвърляне в други 
страни извън ЕС. Символът, показан по-горе, е валиден само за страни 
от Европейския съюз. За правилното изхвърляне на електрически и 
електронни устройства поискайте съответната информация от вашите 
местни власти или от продавача на устройството.
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FR

CONTENU DE L‘EMBALLAGE
Écouteurs Niceboy HIVE Pods 3 Ultra
Box de recharge
Embouts d‘oreille de rechange
Câble de recharge USB-C
Notice

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
1.  Touche tactile multifonction
2.  Diode LED
3.  Microphone
4.  Entrée pour la recharge
5.  Indicateur de recharge à LED
6.  Port USB-C pour la recharge

5 6

31 4

2
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PREMIÈRE MISE EN SERVICE ET APPARIEMENT
1.  Sortir les deux écouteurs de leur emballage et retirer ensuite les étiquettes 

qui protègent les pins de recharge (4) des écouteurs.
2.  Placer les deux écouteurs dans leur box de recharge et les laisser se 

recharger. Durant la recharge, l‘indicateur de recharge à LED est allumé en 
rouge. Une fois que la recharge est terminée, la diode s‘éteint.

3.  Sortir les écouteurs de la box. Ils s‘allumeront automatiquement et ils 
s‘apparieront ensuite l‘un à l‘autre.

4.  Une fois que la diode LED commence à clignoter en bleu sur un des écou-
teurs (2), cela signifie que les écouteurs sont prêts à être connectés à un 
équipement Bluetooth.

5.  Sur votre appareil, ouvrir les options Bluetooth et rechercher „Niceboy HIVE 
Pods 3 Ultra“ dans la liste des appareils disponibles.

6.  Le fait que l‘appariement a été effectué avec succès est indiqué par un 
signal sonore et par le fait que les diodes LED (2) s‘éteignent.

Lors de la prochaine connexion à un appareil qui a déjà été apparié, il suffira 
juste de sortir les écouteurs de leur box. Ils s‘allumeront et se connecteront 
automatiquement à l‘appareil.

MISE EN SERVICE ET ARRÊT
Pour mettre les écouteurs en service, il suffit de les sortir de leur box de 
recharge. Vous pourrez éventuellement les allumer manuellement en appuyant 
longuement sur les deux touches multifonction. Pour éteindre les écouteurs, il 
suffira de les ranger dans leur box de recharge. Ils s‘éteindront et se déconnec-
teront automatiquement de votre appareil. Les écouteurs sont correctement 
placés dans le box lorsque la diode (2) est allumée en rouge. Si les écouteurs 
sont rechargés à 100 %, la diode s‘éteint. Vous pourrez également éteindre 
les écouteurs en appuyant durant environ 4 secondes sur les deux touches 
multifonction. Les écouteurs s‘éteindront automatiquement après 5 minutes 
d‘inactivité et ce, afin de réduire leur consommation d‘énergie.
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TOUCHE MULTIFONCTION – COMMANDES DE BASE
Un appui sur n‘importe laquelle des touches – lecture/pause, répondre à un 
appel/raccrocher
Double appui sur la touche de droite – augmenter le volume d‘un cran
Double appui sur la touche de gauche – réduire le volume d‘un cran
Long appui sur la touche de droite durant 2 secondes – morceau suivant, 
refuser un appel
Long appui sur la touche de gauche durant 2 secondes – morceau précédent, 
refuser un appel
Triple appui sur la touche de droite – activer le mode Gaming
Triple appui sur la touche de gauche – activer l‘assistant vocal Siri / Google 
Assistant

MODE GAMING
Les écouteurs comportent un mode Gaming avec une très courte temporisation 
sonore. Pour activer le mode Gaming, il suffira d‘appuyer trois fois brièvement 
sur la touche multifonction de droite. Lorsque ce mode est activé, il est nécessai-
re de prévoir une plus grande consommation d‘énergie.

RECHARGE DU BOX DE RECHARGE
Avant d‘utiliser les écouteurs pour la première fois, nous vous recommandons 
de charger complètement leur batterie. Pour recharger les écouteurs, utiliser le 
câble USB-C qui vous a été fourni et un adaptateur réseau quelconque (tension 
et courant 5V/1A) ou un port USB de votre PC, de votre banque de puissance 
ou autre. Raccorder le câble de recharge au port USB-C (6) du box de recharge. 
Durant la recharge, les diodes LED (5) clignotent. Une fois que la recharge 
est terminée, elles restent encore allumées durant 10 minutes et puis elles 
s‘éteignent. 
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CONNEXION À L‘APPLICATION
1.  Télécharger l‘application en scannant le code QR à l‘aide de votre télépho-

ne portable ou rechercher l‘application „Niceboy ION“ sur le marché des 
applications mobiles et télécharger ensuite cette application.

2.  Ouvrir l‘application „Niceboy ION“, créer un nouveau compte ou utiliser un 
compte existant.

3.  Après avoir paramétré votre mot de passe, passer à l‘étape suivante, 
intitulée „Ajouter un équipement“.

4.  Activer Bluetooth. En fonction de la puissance du signal et de la distance, 
l‘application recherchera les appareils qui sont les plus proches du vôtre.

5.  Appuyer sur la touche „+“.
6.  Attendre la „connexion“.
7.  L‘appareil a bien été ajouté et vous voyez apparaître le mot „Terminé“.
8.  La connexion de votre appareil a été réalisée avec succès. 

Commentaire: Avant l‘appariement à un nouvel appareil, il faut que les réglages par 
défaut aient été paramétrés sur les écouteurs et ce, à chaque fois que vous souhai-
tez connecter les écouteurs à l‘application Niceboy ION sur ce nouvel appareil.

RÉGLAGES PAR DÉFAUT
1.  Débrancher et retirer les écouteurs de tous les appareils auxquels ils 

étaient jusqu‘à présent appariés.
2.  Vérifier que les deux écouteurs se rechargent. Appuyer durant 10 

secondes sur les deux écouteurs jusqu‘à ce que les voyants bleu et rouge 
clignotent. Cela signifie que la réinitialisation a été réalisée avec succès.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS
BT:    5.1
Bande de fréquence:   2,4 GHz
Puissance radiofréquence:  ≤ 2,5 mW
Profils BT compatibles:   HFP, HSP, A2DP, AVRCP
Codecs compatibles:   AAC, SBC
Niveau de protection:   IP55
Portée de la transmission:  10 m
Fréquence:    20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impédance:   16 Ω
Sensibilité:    94 db ± 3 dB
Reproducteur:   6 mm
Capacité de la batterie 
des écouteurs:   2x 50 mAh
Capacité de la batterie
du box de recharge:   470 mAh

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ
Écouter de la musique à un volume trop élevé peut entraîner une dégradation 
de l‘audition. Ne pas exposer cet appareil aux effets des liquides ou de l‘humi-
dité. Ne pas exposer cet appareil à des températures trop élevées/trop basses 
et ne pas essayer de le démonter. Protéger cet appareil contre les objets cou-
pants et contre les chutes. Batterie – en cas de mauvais traitement (recharge 
trop longue, court-circuit, destruction par un autre objet, etc.), il existe un 
risque d‘apparition d‘incendie, de surchauffe ou d‘écoulement de la batterie.
La batterie ou l‘accumulateur qui peuvent faire partie intégrante du produit 
sont couverts par une durée de vie de six mois. Il s‘agit en effet de matériels 
consommables.
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Dans le cas d‘un équipement radio qui transmet intentionnellement des ondes 
radio, les instructions et les informations de sécurité doivent inclure des in-
formations sur toutes les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles l‘équipement 
radio fonctionne et la puissance de radiofréquence maximale transmise dans 
la bande de fréquences dans laquelle l‘équipement radio fonctionne.

Une version électronique et téléchargeable de la notice se trouve sur le site 
www.niceboy.eu, dans la section „Soutien“. Par la présente, la société NICEBOY 
s.r.o. déclare que le type d‘équipement radioélectrique Niceboy HIVE Pods 
3 Ultra est conforme aux dispositions des directives 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/
UE, 2014/35/UE et 2011/65/UE. La version complète de la Déclaration CE de 
conformité est disponible sur le site Internet suivant :
https://niceboy.eu/en/declaration/hive-pods-3-ultra

INFORMATIONS DESTINÉES AUX UTILISATEURS ET RELATIVES À LA 
LIQUIDATION DES ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES 
(APPAREILS MÉNAGERS)

Ce symbole que vous trouverez sur le produit ou dans le dossier de 
documentation du produit signifie que les produits électriques et 
électroniques obsolètes ne peuvent pas être liquidés avec les déchets 
ménagers. Si vous souhaitez liquider correctement ces produits, il sera 

nécessaire de les apporter à un centre de collecte où ils seront gratuitement 
acceptés. En mettant correctement ce produit au rebut, vous contribuerez 
d‘une part à la sauvegarde de ressources naturelles précieuses et, d‘autre part, 
vous limiterez le risque d‘apparition de conséquences négatives potentiel-
les sur l‘environnement et la santé humaine qui pourraient être liées à une 
manipulation inappropriée de ce type de déchet. Pour obtenir de plus amples 
informations, nous vous recommandons de vous adresser à votre autorité 
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locale ou au point de collecte le plus proche. Conformément à la réglementati-
on nationale en vigueur, en cas de liquidation incorrecte de ce type de déchets, 
il est possible que des amendes vous soient affligées. 

Informations destinées aux utilisateurs et relatives à la liquidation des 
équipements électriques et électroniques (Utilisations dans des firmes et des 
entreprises). Afin de liquider correctement les équipements électriques et 
électroniques qui sont utilisés dans des firmes et des entreprises, veuillez vous 
adresser au fabricant ou à l‘importateur du produit en question. Ce dernier 
vous transmettra des informations sur la manière de liquider le produit. En 
fonction de la date à laquelle l‘équipement électrique/électronique a été 
mis sur le marché, il vous indiquera qui est dans l‘obligation de financer la 
liquidation de cet équipement électrique/électronique. Informations relatives 
à la liquidation dans les pays se trouvant hors de l‘Union européenne. Le 
symbole ci-dessus n‘est valable que dans les pays de l‘Union européenne. Afin 
de liquider correctement les équipements électriques et électroniques, veuillez 
demander de plus amples informations auprès de vos autorités locales ou du 
revendeur des équipements en question.







MANUFACTURER: 
NICEBOY s.r.o., 5. kvetna 1746/22, Nusle, 140 00, 

Praha 4, Czech Republic, ID: 294 16 876.
Made in China.


